Subject-matter jurisdiction of this action is conferred upon and vested in this Court pursuant to, 

and by virtue of, inter alia, 28 U.S.C. § 1332, based upon the complete diversity of citizenship and the 

amount in controversy exceeding the statutorily proscribed amount of SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($75,000.00). 

3. Venue is proper in this Court, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1), as Defendant resides or 

regularly conducts its respective business operations and affairs in Graham County, North Carolina, 

which is located within this judicial district.